

No. 14-1121

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HUI HSIUNG, HSUAN BIN CHEN,  
AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION, and  
AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION AMERICA, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
FREDERICK LIU  
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF\*  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

\* Admitted only in New York;  
supervised by firm members

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

---

Additional counsel:

MICHAEL A. ATTANASIO  
JON F. CIESLAK  
COOLEY LLP  
4401 Eastgate Mall  
San Diego, CA 92121  
(858) 550-6000

*Counsel for Hsuan Bin  
Chen*

DENNIS P. RIORDAN  
DONALD M. HORGAN  
RIORDAN & HORGAN  
523 Octavia Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 431-3472

TED SAMPSELL-JONES  
WILLIAM MITCHELL  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
875 Summit Avenue  
St. Paul, MN 55105  
(651) 290-6348

KIRK C. JENKINS  
SEDGWICK LLP  
One North Wacker Drive  
Suite #4200  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 641-9050

*Counsel for AU Optronics  
Corporation and  
AU Optronics Corporation  
America, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....  | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii  |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1    |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 3    |
| I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO DECIDE<br>TWO QUESTIONS UNDER THE FTAIA .....   | 3    |
| A. The Circuits Disagree About The Scope<br>Of The Import-Commerce Exclusion .....                                  | 3    |
| B. The Circuits Disagree About The Scope<br>Of The Effects Exception.....   | 6    |
| C. This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle For<br>Resolving These Splits .....   | 8    |
| II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO DECIDE<br>WHETHER FOREIGN PRICE-FIXING<br>AGREEMENTS ARE <i>PER SE</i><br>UNLAWFUL ..... | 11   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 13   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <b>CASES:</b>   |               |
| <i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 3, 5          |
| <i>Griffin v. United States</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 46 (1991) .....                               | 10            |
| <i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2011 (2012) .....                       | 8             |
| <i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....       | 12            |
| <i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.</i> ,<br>683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....     | 4, 5          |
| <i>Motorola Mobility LLC v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> ,<br>775 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2015).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....                             | 10            |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....                              | 7             |
| <b>STATUTE:</b>   |               |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3571(d) .....   | 9             |
